1-31/52	SHEE SHEE Patent and Trademark Office Y SHEE Patent and Trademark Office 1065466 1065466 1065466
Name of Conveying Part(ies): T-Surf Corporation	Name and address of receiving party(ies): Name:T-Surf, S.A. Internal Address:
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
3. Nature of conveyance: ■ Assignment □ Security Agree □ Merger □ Change of Na	ame
□ Other Execution Date: <u>April 1, 1999</u>	City: Nancy Country: France Zip: 54029 Additional names(s) & address(es) attached: Yes X No
 Application number(s) or patent number If this document is being filed together Continuation part is being filed here 	with a new application, the execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s): 09/118,348 09/184,781	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached: S. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document st mailed: Name: John S. Reid	6. Total number of applications and
Internal Address:	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)
Street Address: 1926 S. Valleyview Lane City: Spokane State: WA Zip: 99212-0157	8. Deposit account number (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE
attached copy is a true copy of the 05/14/1999 NTHAI1 00000179 09118348	elief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any original document.
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date CLUDING COVER SHEET, ATTACHMENTS AND DOCUMENT: 4
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 9/94)	
	Do not detach this portion
Mail documents to be recorded with required co	ver sheet information to:
Box Assid	COMMISSIONER FOR PATENTS GNMENTS ON, D.C. 20231
recorded, including time for reviewing the docur sample cover sheet. Send comments regarding t	neet is estimated to average about 30 minutes per document to be ment and gathering the data needed, and completing and reviewing the this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Office of D.C. 20231, and to the Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork . 20503.

PATENT, REEL: 010013 FRAME: 0963

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

2

1

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15 16

17

18

19 20

21 22

23

24

25

26 27

28

E:\Files\T-Surf\TS01-001.as1.wpd

1

PARTIES TO THE ASSIGNMENT:

Assignor:

T-Surf Corporation 11011 Richmond Ave. Suite 340 Houston TX 77042 US.

and

Assignee:

T-Surf, S.A. B.P. 13842 54029 Nancy cedex **FRANCE**

BACKGROUND OF THIS ASSIGNMENT:

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired the entire right, title and interest in certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a United States Patent Application titled, "GLOBAL CONSTRAINED PARAMETERIZATION OF TRIANGULATED SURFACES", US Serial No. 09/118,348, filed July 17, 1998, and to any reissues, divisions or continuations thereof, and including the whole right, title and interest in the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and including the right to apply for patents relating to the inventions in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention (collectively, "the First Invention"). And,

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR has acquired the entire right, title and interest in certain new and useful inventions disclosed in a United States Patent Application titled, "MODELING

> PATENT REEL: 010013 FRAME: 0964

CONTINUOUS PROPERTIES ON DISCONTINUOUS SURFACES", US Serial No. 09/184,781, filed November 2, 1998, and to any reissues, divisions or continuations thereof, and including the whole right, title and interest in the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and including the right to apply for patents relating to the inventions in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper; to claim the benefit of the International Convention; to file and prosecute International Applications relating to the inventions under the Patent Cooperation Treaty; and to file and prosecute applications relating to the inventions under the European Patent Convention (collectively, "the Second Invention"). And,

WHEREAS, the First Invention, and the Second Invention shall be collectively known as "the Inventions". And,

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE desires to acquire desires to acquire an interest in the Inventions and with respect to any Letters Patent that may be granted with respect to the Inventions in both the United States and in all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is acknowledged by ASSIGNOR, ASSIGNOR hereby transfers to ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE hereby accepts, a fifty percent (50%) ownership interest in the Inventions in the United States and in all foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR further agrees to execute, at the request of ASSIGNEE, such other formal documents as may be required to fully convey the part interest to the Inventions transferred herein.

PATENT REEL: 010013 FRAME: 0965

1	This Assignment agreement shall be governed by the laws of the United States, and the
2	State of Texas, US.
3	
4	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this PATENT ASSIGNMENT on the dates shown below.
5	dates snown below.
6	T-SURF CORPORATION
7	Data: 04/01/99
8	By: Date: Date:
9	Name: Jean-Claude DULAC Title: President
10	T-SURF S.A.
11	1-SURF S.A.
12	By: Date:
13	Name: Jean-Claude DULAC Title: Président Directeur Général
14	Title: President Directeur General
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	

25

26

27

28

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

INVENTORSHIP	Jean Laurent Malle
SERIAL NO	
EXAMINER	
ASSIGNEE	T-Surf Corporation
FILED	
	NO TS01-001
TITLE:	Global Constrained Parameterization Of Triangulated Surfaces
IN THE UNITED STAT	TES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
INVENTORSHIP SERIAL NO	Jean Laurent Mallet et al
INVENTORSHIP SERIAL NO EXAMINER	
INVENTORSHIP SERIAL NO EXAMINER	
INVENTORSHIP SERIAL NO EXAMINER GROUP ART UNIT	Jean Laurent Mallet et al
INVENTORSHIP SERIAL NO	

TRANSMITTAL LETTER AND CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

To:Box Assignments
Assistant Commissioner for Patents
Washington, D.C. 20231

From:John S. Reid 1926 S. Valleyview Lane Spokane, WA 99212-0157 Telephone:(509) 534-5789 Fax:(509) 532-0351

Enclosed is:

- 1. Patent Assignment and Recordation Cover Sheet
- 2. Check in the amount of \$80.00

Date: June 7, 1999

 $\mathbf{R}\mathbf{v}$

John S. Reid

Reg. No. 36,369

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

I hereby certify the items listed above as enclosed are being deposited with the U.S. Postal Service as first class mail in an envelope addressed to The Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 20231, on the below-indicated date.

1

Dated: June 7, 1999

Signature:

Løuisa B. Reid

ATENT T-US\TR-08

REEL: 010013 FRAME: 0967